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BOA CASE REVIEW SHEET 

CASE:  C15-2019-0009 BOA DATE:  February 11, 2019 

ADDRESS: 608 Elmwood Place COUNCIL DISTRICT AREA:  9 

OWNER:  Halil Berberoglu  AGENT: Leah Bojo 

ZONING:  MF-4-NP (Hancock) 

AREA:   Lot 50 Outlot 1 Division X College Court 

VARIANCE REQUEST:  25-2-492 (D) minimum lot size and side street setback 

SUMMARY: Erect a new 7-unit multifamily building 

ISSUES:  Lot is 7,113 square feet, 8,000 square feet required; lot has a 15 foot front and side setback required 
since it is a corner lot. 

ZONING LAND USES 
Site MF-4-NP (Hancock) Residential 
North SF-3-CO-NP (Hancock) Residential 
South MF-4-NP (Hancock) Residential 
East P-NP (Hancock) Park 
West MF-4-NP (Hancock) Residential 

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:  Austin Independent School District, Austin Neighborhoods 
Council; Bike Austin; CANPAC (Central Austin Neighborhood Plan Area Committee); Central Austin 
Community Development Corporation; Eastwoods Neighborhood Association; Friends of Austin 
Neighborhoods; Homeless Neighborhood Association; Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation; Preservation 
Austin; SEL Texas; Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group; University Area Partners  
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NOTIFICATIONS
CASE#:
LOCATION:

C15-2019-0009
608 Elmwood Place
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SHEET
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FIRM # F-15324
2007 S 1ST STREET, SUITE 103

 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78704
(512)394-1900

2

WF LAND SOLUTIONS
FIRM NO. 10193837

1

TOPOGRAPHIC & TREE SURVEY OF

LOT 50, COLLEGE COURT, SIDON HARRIS' SUBDIVISION OF PART OF

OUTLOT NO. 1, DIVISION "X", CITY OF AUSTIN, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS,

RECORDED IN VOL. 2, PG. 222, P.R.T.C.T.

Feet

0 20 40

P-3/13



PP

GM

WWMH

CO

SSMH

FH

WV

WM

TREE TABLE

1

2

" IRON ROD FOUND

1" IRON PIPE FOUND (BENT)

"X" MARK FOUND

CALCULATED POINT

TEMPORARY BENCHMARK

POWER POLE

GUY WIRE

OVERHEAD UTILITY LINE

GAS METER

UNDERGROUND GAS

CLEANOUT

WASTEWATER MANHOLE

UNDERGROUND WASTEWATER

STORM SEWER MANHOLE

UNDERGROUND STORM DRAIN

WATER VALVE

WATER METER

FIRE HYDRANT

UNDERGROUND WATER

TOP OF NUT

CITY OF AUSTIN

RIGHT-OF-WAY

PLAT RECORDS, TRAVIS

COUNTY, TEXAS

DEED RECORDS, TRAVIS

COUNTY, TEXAS

OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS,

TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

REAL PROPERTY RECORDS,

TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

OH

GAS

W

WW

SD

T.O.N.

C.O.A.

R.O.W.

P.R.T.C.T.

D.R.T.C.T.

O.P.R.T.C.T.

R.P.R.T.C.T.

UTILITY AND IMPROVEMENT NOTE:

ONLY SURFACE EVIDENCE OF UTILITIES AND

IMPROVEMENTS ARE SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY.

HORIZONTAL DATUM:

TEXAS STATE PLANE COORDINATES

NAD '83 (CENTRAL ZONE 4203)

VERTICAL DATUM:

NAVD '88 ELEVATION DATUM

ON-SITE BENCHMARK:

TBM #1 - CUT TRIANGLE IN CONCRETE CURB ON THE

SOUTH SIDE OF ELMWOOD PLACE APPROXIMATELY

68' SOUTHEAST OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF

LOT 50.

ELEV.= 538.54'

AS SURVEYED BY:

PAUL J. FLUGEL                      DATE OF FIELD SURVEY:

RPLS NO. 5096                     8-9-2018

FIRM NO. 10193837            DATE OF PLAT:

                 8-17-2018

TREE TABLE

CE = CEDAR ELM

P = PECAN

RO = RED OAK

CB = CHINABERRY

313 14" CE

314 21" CE

341 21" CE

374 10" P

444 19" CE

456 14" RO

481 13" CE

482 19" CE

483 19" CE

484 13" CB

SHEET
OF

FIRM # F-15324
2007 S 1ST STREET, SUITE 103

 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78704
(512)394-1900

2

WF LAND SOLUTIONS
FIRM NO. 10193837

2

TOPOGRAPHIC & TREE SURVEY OF

LOT 50, COLLEGE COURT, SIDON HARRIS' SUBDIVISION OF PART OF

OUTLOT NO. 1, DIVISION "X", CITY OF AUSTIN, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS,

RECORDED IN VOL. 2, PG. 222, P.R.T.C.T.
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From: Ramin Thomasian [
Sent: Sunday, February 10, 2019 12:10 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels@austintexas.gov>
Subject: Case No C15-2019-0009 508 Elmwood Place

Greetings: Ms. Leane

This is in reference to:
Case Number: C15-2019-0009 – 608 Elmwood Place Austin Texas 78705

To Board of Adjustment – City of Austin:

I am a homeowner at 511 Bellevue Place.  I strongly object to the proposed variance and I am
 against erecting a 7-unit structure at 608 Elmwood Place.  The subject tract/lot faces Harris
 Park which has significant historic character and was developed in 1930s.  The proposed
 development and erection of multilevel structure will destroy the Park’s unique character,
 serenity and beauty. This is an old University of Texas neighborhood adjacent to historic
 Harris Park and must be preserved.
Parking is already very limited along Harris Park, Elmwood and Bellevue Place and the
 proposed development will create more traffic, noise and congestion and parking problem for
 current residence.  The proposed development if approved will set precedents for other
 developers to seek variance along Harris Park to erect structures.  This will downgrade the
 historic character of the Park, surrounding area and the neighborhood and ruins Park’s beauty
 and serenity.
I respectfully request the Board or Commission to deny and disapprove this variance and the
 proposed development.

Sincerely,

Ramin Thomasian
511 Bellevue Place Austin Texas 78705
(512)659-3445
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From: T. June Melton, PE 
Sent: Monday, February 04, 2019 2:10 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels@austintexas.gov>
Subject: Case Number: C15-2019-0009 - 608 Elmwood Place

To City of Austin Board of Adjustment -

I, Thomas June Melton, and my wife, Betty A. Melton, own the property located at 508 Elmwood Place.  The
 property at 608 Elmwood Place is in the same zoning district as ours, and is only 6 lots east of our property.  Bpth
 of us stand in favor of the application for the referenced case to be heard by the Board of Adjustment and that the
 application be approved.  Thank you.

Thomas June Melton
Betty A. Melton
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From: Leah Bojo [m
Sent: Tuesday, February 05, 2019 5:33

Cc: Jim Schwobel  Heldenfels, Leane
 <Leane.Heldenfels@austintexas.gov>; Guernsey, Greg <Greg.Guernsey@austintexas.gov>; Rick
 Iverson 
Subject: RE: Board of Adjustment agenda request

Hi Lin, et. al.,

We can agree to a one month postponement. That said, the property owner will be in town on
 Monday (thinking he would be attending the BOA hearing) and so we would really like to attend and
 present at the neighborhood meeting that is scheduled for that evening. I know that you have it is a
 busy agenda, and I can appreciate that, but since the property owner will be in town it seems like a
 great opportunity to hear from him directly. Do you think that we can make that work?

Best,
Leah

Leah M. Bojo, Sr Land Use & Policy Manager
Drenner Group, PC | 200 Lee Barton Drive | Suite 100 | Austin, TX 78704
512-807-2918 direct | 1-512-665-1570 cell  | l |
 www.drennergroup.com

From: Lin Team 
Sent: Tuesday, February 5, 2019 4:28 PM
To: Leah Bojo >
Cc: Jim Schwobel < ; Leane Heldenfels
 <leane.heldenfels@austintexas.gov>; 'Greg Guernsey' <greg.guernsey@ci.austin.tx.us>; Rick Iverson
 <
Subject: Board of Adjustment agenda request

Dear Leah,
As co-president of Eastwoods Neighborhood Association I ask that you postpone your item on the
 Board of Adjustment agenda for 608 Elmwood.  Monday February 11 is when Eastwoods
 Neighborhood Association will be meeting, and we have a full docket of important business to do,
 including special guests and election of officers. I know our members would want to have a
 presentation on your proposal and treat it seriously.  They might be open to a called meeting in
 order to do so, but I also think CANPAC wants to speak to these kind of issues, so we might combine
 meetings for that purpose.
Please consider our request.
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Thank you,
 
Lin Team, Co-President with Jim Schwobel
Eastwoods Neighborhood Association
600 Bellevue Place 78705
512-917-1930
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